

Onkar Singh vs. Ranjit Singh

RSA No. 261/2022 a/w cross objections No.33/2022

13.3.2026

Present: Mr. Anurag, Advocate, vice Mr. Arush Matlotia, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Jia Lal Thakur, Advocate, vice Ms. Sanjay Jaswal, Advocate, for respondent No.1/Cross-Objector.

CMP (M) No. 142/2026 in Cross Objections No.33/2022

The present application has been filed by the applicant/non-objector in Cross-Objections No.33/2022 under Order 22 Rule 4 read with Section 151 CPC for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased non-objector, namely, Onkar Singh, who is stated to have expired on 13.10.2025. Relevant copy of death certificate has been appended as Annexure A.

For the reasons stated in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit, the application is allowed and consequently, the legal representatives of deceased non-objector, as mentioned in para 3 of the application, are ordered to be brought on record as non-objectors No. 1(a) to 1(d). Amended memo of parties filed with the application is taken on record. Application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 261/2022

Learned vice counsel for the appellant seeks and is granted three weeks' further time, by way of last and final opportunity, to take appropriate steps on account of death of the appellant, failing which adverse order shall follow.

List after three weeks.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

13.3.2026
(pankaj)